## 502461559 08/16/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/18/2011

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Denis DURAND	11/07/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	9208-8921 QUEBEC INC.	
Street Address:	1318 chemin de la Grande-Carriere	
City:	Sainte-Ursule	
State/Country:	QUEBEC	
Postal Code:	JOK 3M0	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13968842

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4506635941

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4506630478

Email: patents@ipaxio.com

Correspondent Name: IPAXIO S.E.N.C

Address Line 1: 2250 St. Martin Blvd East, Suite 100

Address Line 4: Laval, CANADA H7E 5A4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M1Y73T71
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicolas PELLEMANS, Reg. No. 38,797
Signature:	/Nicolas Pellemans/
Date:	08/16/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=90\_M1Y73T71\_1st\_assignment\_uspto#page1.tif source=90\_M1Y73T71\_1st\_assignment\_uspto#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031026 FRAME: 0724 00 078 dO

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (WE), Denis DURAND, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor(s), a (both) Canadian

citizen(s) whose full post office address is (are): 1318, chemin de la Grande-Carrière, Sainte-Ursule,

Québec, JOK 3MO, CANADA; is (are) the inventor(s) of an invention entitled "IMPROVED RATCHET

STRAP BINDER", hereinafter referred to as the Invention, described in UK patent application No.

GB1102888.3 filed on 18 February 2011, hereafter referred to as the Patent Application:

AND WHEREAS the company 9208-8921 QUÉBEC INC., hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s), a

corporation organized under the Laws of Canada, and having an office and place of business at 1318

chemin de la Grande-Carrière, Sainte-Ursule, Québec, JOK 3MO, CANADA, desires among other things

to acquire the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for the United States, Canada and all

other countries and jurisdictions of the World, in and to the Invention and the Patent Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten (10) Dollars and other good and valuable

consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor(s), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, the Assignor(s) hereby sell(s), assign(s), transfer(s) and set(s) over to the Assignee and

to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the entire right, title,

interest, property and benefit for the United States, Canada and all other countries and jurisdictions

of the World in and to the Invention, together with the entire right, title, interest, property and

benefit in and to the Patent Application, and in and to any applications corresponding thereto in the

United States, Canada and any other country and jurisdiction of the World, including any and all

corresponding applications whether in the form of divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues

and others, any and all Letters Patent and/or Registrations that may issue, be granted or result

therefrom for the Invention, and any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Patent

Application as well as any related applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise,

the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made;

AND THE (EACH OF THE) ASSIGNOR(S), on his/her behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and

administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all further lawful acts and things and to

Page 1 of 2

execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, and other documents as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, or by any successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, so as to obtain each said Letters Patent and/or Registrations for the Invention and vest or secure the same in the name of the Assignee or in the name of any Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

AND THE (EACH OF THE) ASSIGNOR(S), on his/her behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and administrators, hereby authorizes any official whose duty it is to grant patents or registrations, to grant each said Letters Patent and/or Registration for the Invention to the Assignee or to any Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

This Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of 18 February 2011.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the (each of the) Assignor(s) has each executed the present assignment document on the date and place indicated.

**Denis DURAND** 

Date: 7 Novembre 2011
Signed in: Laval, Canada
(City, country)

Solemnly affirmed before me

At Laval, Canada (place)
this 7 November 2011 (date)